
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 
 
Corporate Services 
Director:  Nigel Stewart 

 
 

22 Hill Street, Dunoon, Argyll, PA23 7AP 
Tel:  01369 704374  Fax:  01369 705948 

 
 

2 April 2007 
 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

A meeting of the BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE will be held in the THE PAVILION 
CAFE, ROTHESAY, ISLE OF BUTE on WEDNESDAY, 11 APRIL 2007 at 10:30 AM, which you 
are requested to attend. 
 
 

Nigel Stewart 
Director of Corporate Services 

 

 

BUSINESS 
 
 1. APOLOGIES  

 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 3. MINUTES  

 

  (a) Minute of the Area Committee of 26th March 2007 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 4. DEVELOPMENT SERVICES  

 

  (a) Planning Application 06/00006/OUT, Innellan Golf Club, Knockamillie Road, 
Innellan (Pages 7 - 14) 

 
  (b) Planning Application 06/02000/DET, Argyll Windfarms, Black Craig to Blar 

Buidhe, Glenfyne (Pages 15 - 60) 
 

  (c) Planning Application 06/02346/DET, Bute Homes, Land South West of Rose 
Creek and Inishmhor, Eastlands Road, Rothesay (Pages 61 - 72) 

 
  (d) Planning Application 06/01710/DET, Mr & Mrs Hardy, Field to South of 

Southpark, Ascog, Isle of Bute (Pages 73 - 86) 
 

  (e) Planning Application 07/00373/DET, Cowal Leisure Ltd, Hunter's Quay, 
Holiday Village, Hunter's Quay, Dunoon (Pages 87 - 98) 

 

Public Document Pack



  (f) Planning Application 07/00379/DET, Cowal Leisure Ltd, Hunter's Quay 
Holiday Village, Hunter's Quay, Dunoon (Pages 99 - 114) 

 
  (g) Planning (Listed Buildings & Conservation Areas) (Scotland) Act 1997 (Pages 

115 - 116) 
 

  (h) Delegated Development and Building Control Decisions (Pages 117 - 134) 
 

 5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 

 6. COMMUNITY SERVICES  

 

  (a) Education & Leisure Development Grants (Pages 135 - 162) 
 

 7. OPERATIONAL SERVICES  

 

  (a) Bute and Cowal 2007/08 Road Programmes (Pages 163 - 166) 
 

 8. EXEMPT ITEMS  

 

E1  (a) Proposed Lease of West Bay Toilets and Waiting Rooms (Pages 167 - 168) 
 

E2  (b) Land at Ardnadam, Sandbank (Pages 169 - 172) 
 

E3  (c) Former Caretaker's House, Rothesay Pavilion (Pages 173 - 174) 
 

E4  (d) Land at Russell Street, Rothesay (Pages 175 - 186) 
 

E5  (e) Site 1 Cottonmill Lane, Rothesay (Pages 187 - 190) 
 

E6  (f) Proposed Addition to List of Buildings of Special Architectural or Historic 
Interest (Pages 191 - 196) 

 
E7  (g) Report on Enforcement of Planning Control (Pages 197 - 216) 

 
 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 The Committee will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for items of business with an “E” on 
the grounds that it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973. 
 
The appropriate paragraph is:-  
 

 E1 –E5 Any terms proposed or to be proposed by or to the authority in the course of 
negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of property or the supply of goods 
or services.  
 



 E6 – E7 Any instruction to counsel and any opinion of counsel (whether or not in 
connection with any proceedings) and any advice received, information obtained or action 
to be taken in connection with- 
 

(a) any legal proceedings by or against the authority, or 
(b) the determination of any matter affecting the authority, (whether, in either case, 

proceedings have been commenced or are in contemplation).  
 

BUTE & COWAL AREA COMMITTEE 
 
 Councillor Brian Chennell (Chair) Councillor Douglas Currie
 Councillor Robert Macintyre Councillor Bruce Marshall (Vice-Chair)
 Councillor Gordon McKinven Councillor James McQueen
 Councillor Len Scoullar Councillor Isobel Strong
 Councillor Dick Walsh 
 
 Contact: Shirley MacLeod, Area Corporate Services Manager 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE held in the QUEEN'S HALL, 
DUNOON  

on TUESDAY, 20 MARCH 2007  
 
 

Present: Councillor B Chennell (Chair) 
 

 Councillor D Currie Councillor G McKinven 
 Councillor R Macintyre Councillor I Strong 
 Councillor J McQueen Councillor L Scoullar 
  Councillor J R Walsh 
   
Attending: Shirley MacLeod, Area Corporate Services Manager 
 Eilidh Headrick, Area Committee Services/Information Officer 
 David Eaglesham, Area Team Leader, Development Management 
 Alan Lothian, Area Roads & Amenity Services Manager 

Caroline Sheen, Estates Surveyor 
Peter Robertson, Chief Solicitor Central Services/Litigation 

 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 
  An Apology for absence was intimated on behalf of Councillor Marshall. 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
  None 

 
 3. MINUTES 

 
  (a) MINUTE OF AREA COMMITTEE OF 6TH FEBRUARY 2007 

 
   The Minute of the Area Committee of 6th February 2007 was approved as a 

correct record. 
 

  (b) MINUTE OF CIVIC GOVERNMENT HEARING OF 23RD JANUARY 2007 
 

   The Minute of the Civic Government Hearing of 23rd January 2007 was 
approved as a correct record. 
 
 

 4. PRESENTATION ON WORKPLACE CHAPLAINCY SERVICE 
 

  The Committee Heard from Deacon Lewis Rose on the potential provision of a 
Workplace Chaplaincy service, on a pilot basis, in the Dunoon and Cowal Area. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to the provision of a pilot Workplace Chaplaincy service 
for staff in the Bute and Cowal area for a period of one year, this work to be co-
ordinated by the Area Corporate Services Manager. 
 

Agenda Item 3aPage 1



(Reference: Report by the Area Corporate Services Manager dated 12th March 
2007 – submitted) 
 

 5. DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
 

  (a) PLANNING APPLICATION 06/02018/DET, MR AND MRS C R 
CHISHOLM, HERONLEA, HIGH ROAD, SANDBANK 

 
   Decision 

 
The application be approved subject to an amendment to the second 
paragraph of Condition 3 on the report by the Head of Planning Services to 
read:  
 
The access shall be a minimum width of 6 metres for a minimum distance 
of 12 metres from the edge of the carriageway, where the gradient shall not 
exceed 5%.  A sealed surface shall be provided for at least the first 12 
metres from the edge of the carriageway.  The footway shall be renewed 
from the tangent points north and south of the proposed access with 
dropped kerbing to be supplied for pedestrian traffic along the A885. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Head of Planning Services dated 12th March 
2007 – submitted) 
 

  (b) PLANNING APPLICATION 06/00006/OUT, INNELLAN GOLF COURSE, 
INNELLAN GOLF CLUB, KNOCKAMILLIE ROAD, INNELLAN 

 
   Decision 

 
The Committee agreed to continued this application to the next Area 
Committee meeting to allow Members the opportunity to carry out an 
informal site familiarisation visit. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Head of Planning Services dated 12th March 
2007 – submitted) 
 
 

  (c) PLANNING APPLICATION 06/02000/DET, ARGYLL WINDFARMS LTD, 
BLACK CRAIG TO BLAR BUIDHE, GLENFYNE, ARGYLL 

 
   Decision 

 
The Committee agreed that this matter be continued to the next Area 
Committee meeting to allow the applicant time to submit additional 
information in respect of the application. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Head of Planning Services dated 9th March 2007 
– submitted) 
 
 
 

  (d) DELEGATED DEVELOPMENT AND BUILDING CONTROL DECISIONS 
 

Page 2



   Decision 
 
The Committee noted Delegated Development Control and Building Control 
Decisions made since the last meeting. 
 
 

 6. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

  The Committee were asked a question from Mr Ian McNaughton and Mrs Norma 
Murray on the planning item at Heronlea, Sandbank and were advised by the 
Chairman that they could not ask questions on planning items.  There followed a 
discussion regarding Public Question Time and it was agreed that the advert 
which is placed in the local papers will clarify that Quasi-Judicial matters cannot 
be discussed, and will invite members of the public to submit questions in 
advance of the meeting to the Area Corporate Services Manager, if they so wish. 
 
Mrs Murray asked a question on increased traffic in the centre of Sandbank 
Village and at the Community Centre and at the new timber pier when it is 
erected.  Alan Lothian, Area Roads & Amenity Services Manager gave her 
advice on this. 
 
Ann Gabriel asked a question on the 2 hour waiting restriction in the car park 
beside the Rock Café and the Area Roads & Amenity Services Manager gave 
advice on this matter. 
 

 7. COMMUNITY SERVICES 
 

  (a) CAMPUS OFFICERS AT ROTHESAY AND DUNOON 
 

   The Committee heard from the Area Corporate Services Manager on the 
potential for the provision of a Police Campus Officer in the new school 
campuses due to be provided in Rothesay and Dunoon during 2007. 
 
Decision 
 
Members agreed to recommend to the Strategic Policy Committee 
(Education) that a Police Campus Officer be provided at the new school 
campuses in Rothesay and Dunoon from the beginning of the Summer term 
2007, on a pilot basis for a period of one year. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Area Corporate Services Manager dated 12th 
March 2007 – submitted) 
 

 8. OPERATIONAL SERVICES 
 

  (a) DEVELOPMENT OF STREETSCENE UPDATE 
 

   The Area Roads & Amenity Services Manager gave an update on the 
progress to date on the Development of Streetscene.  Councillor Chennell 
asked that his reservations regarding the implementation of Streetscene 
within the promised timescales be recorded, and asked that there be no 
deterioration in existing levels of service delivery as a result of the proposed 
changes in ways of working. 

Page 3



 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted:- 
 

i. The level of progress achieved to date. 
ii. The pressures and potential difficulties to achieving full 

implementation in the original timescales. 
iii. The draft structure for the delivery of Streetscene and the 

effect on the other parts of the services provided by Roads 
and Amenity Services. 

 
(Reference: Report by the Area Roads & Amenity Services Manager – 
submitted) 
 

  (b) CAPITAL RECONSTRUCTION PROGRAMME 07/08 
 

   Councillor McKinven intimated his apologies and left the meeting at this 
stage. 
 
The Committee heard from the Area Roads & Amenity Services Manager 
on the proposals for schemes under the Capital works programme. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee:- 
   

i. Agreed to the recommendations in the paper in relation to the 
Island of Bute. 

ii. Agreed to continue consideration of the recommendations in 
the paper in respect of the Cowal area to the April Area 
Committee, to allow further information to be submitted 
regarding the totality of spend for the next 2 years, and details 
of the surface dressing programme to be included. 

 
(Reference: Report by the Area Roads & Amenity Services Manager  dated 
13th March 2007 – submitted) 
 
 

 9. CORPORATE SERVICES 
 

  (a) CIVIC GOVERNMENT LICENSING - HEARING PROTOCOL 
 

   The Committee heard from the Area Corporate Services Manager on the 
view from the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and Islay Area Committee regarding Civic 
Government Hearing protocols. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to advise the Public Service and Licensing 
Committee that they support the view of the Mid Atrgyll, Kintyre and Islay 
Area Committee in relation to amending the Civic Government Licensing 
Hearing Protocol where there are representations of a very minor nature. 

Page 4



 
(Reference: Report by the Director of Corporate Services – submitted) 
 

 10. CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S UNIT 
 

  (a) ATTENDANCE MONITORING 
 

   The Committee heard from the Area Corporate Services Manager on 
Attendance Monitoring. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the report by the Head of Personnel Services. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Head of Personnel Services – submitted) 
 

 The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50A(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the public for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 12 and 9 respectively of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973. 
 

 11. EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

  (a) PLANNING APPEAL - PORT BANNANTYNE 
 

   Councillor Currie intimated his apologies and left the meeting, Councillor 
McKinven returned to the meeting at this stage. 
 
The Area Committee heard from the Chief Solicitor on the Planning Appeal 
at Port Bannantyne. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed that the determination of the planning appeal in 
relation to this matter should be by Public Inquiry. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Head of Legal and Protective Services dated 26th 
February 2007 – submitted) 
 

  (b) FORMER HOLY LOCH COMMUNITY CENTRE, SANDBANK 
 

   Councillor Scoullar intimated his apologies and left the meeting at this 
stage. 
 
The Committee heard from the Estates Surveyor on the Sale of the Former 
Holy Loch Community Centre, Sandbank. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to instruct the Director of Corporate Services to 
conclude a sale of the former Holy Loch Community Centre as detailed in 
points 2.1 and 2.2 of the report. 

Page 5



 
(Reference: Report by the Director of Corporate Services dated 26th 
February 2007 – submitted) 
 

  (c) KIRN GIRL GUIDE HALL, DUNCLUTHA 
 

   The Committee heard from the Estates Surveyor on the Kirn Girl Guide 
Hall, Dunclutha Lane. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to the recommendation in the report by the Director 
of Corporate Services. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Director of Corporate Services dated 22nd 
February 2007 – submitted) 
 
 

  (d) SHOP PREMISES, 3 MONTAGUE STREET, ROTHESAY 
 

   The Committee heard from the Estates Surveyor on the Shop Premises, 3 
Montague Street, Rothesay. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to the recommendation in the report by the Director 
of Corporate Services. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Director of Corporate Services dated 22nd 
February 2007 – submitted) 
 
 

  (e) ENFORCEMENT REPORT 
 

   The Committee agreed Enforcement Reports as follows:- 
 
06/00261/ENFOTH – agreed 
 
 

Page 6



E:\MODERNGOV\DATA\AGENDAITEMDOCS\4\1\2\AI00034214\00006WRINNELLANGOLFCLUBDWELLINGHOUSEKNOCKAMILLIEROADINNELLAN0.DOC 

 

1 

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES    Local Member     - Councillor J.R. Walsh 
PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT Date of Validity  - 19

th
 December 2005 

Bute and Cowal Area Committee Date  - 20
th
 March 2007 

 

12th March 2007 
 

Reference Number: 06/00006/OUT 
Applicants Name: Innellan Golf Club 
Application Type: Outline  
Application Description: Erection of dwellinghouse and formation of vehicular access and passing place 
Location: Innellan Golf Club, Knockamillie Road, Innellan, Argyll ,   
 

(A ) THE APPLICATION 

Development Requiring Express Planning Permission. 

• erection of dwellinghouse (no details but indicative footprint of one and a half storey or bungalow); 

• formation of new vehicular access with provision of passing place; 

• provision of two car parking spaces and turning area. 
 

Other Specified Operations 

• connections to existing public water main and public sewer. 

(B ) RECOMMENDATION  

It is recommended that planning permission be Refused for the reasons set out overleaf. 

(C ) DETERMINING ISSUES AND MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS 

 
This outline application is for the erection of a dwellinghouse on part of Innellan Golf Club, Knockamillie Road, 
Innellan. The application site is located on the western undeveloped side of Knockamillie Road adjacent to the 
first tee. Only an indicative footprint of a dwellinghouse (which could be either a one and a half storey dwelling or 
a bungalow) is provided at this stage, where a passing place would also be provided adjacent to Knockamillie 
Road. This private unadopted road serves Innellan Golf Course and several dwellinghouses on the eastern part 
of Knockamillie Road and is considered to be substandard by being narrow, lacking sufficient passing places, 
poor surface and drainage and sig
[...]
 111



Page 112

This page is intentionally left blank



This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance
Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown copyright.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil
proceedings. Argyll and Bute Council, licence number 100023368, 2004.

COMMITTEE LOCATION PLAN

RELEVANT TO APPLICATION: 07/00379/DET

GL P L P L P L LPHCCCP
P

V

PCLP

G
G

G
G

V

VV
V

V
VV

V
V

V
V

V
V

V
V

V V V V
V

V
V

V
V

V
VV

V
V
V

V
V

V

V

V
V

V

V
V

V V
V

V
V

V
V

VV

VV
V

VV

V
V

V
V

V
VV

V
V

V
V

V
V

V
V

V

V

G

GG

V
V

V
V

VV
V

V
V

V

VV
V

V
V

V
V

V V
VV

VV
V
V
V

VV

VV
V

VV
V

V
V

V V
V
V

V

V

A

V

V

V

V

V

V
VV

VV

G
G

V V

V

V

LC F

L L
L

C

LP
LC LP

LP

LP

H

L P
LC P

C

LCP

P
L

LP P
LP

LP

P
LP

LC

P

L
LCPL

L P

H

L
LP

F F

LCP

L

L P

HCLPL

P V V
V

LCP CLP

G

S

VV

V

L P

L

F G

V

V

L

V

LP
V

GCPL

V

L

PP

L

LPC

LPC

P

VVV
V
V

VV L LC PPLV V

LP

G

V

V

V

F FLPC

L
V

V

S

±
1:5,000

Page 113



Page 114

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Argyll and Bute Council    Local Members Councillor D Walsh 

Development Services        Councillor B Chennell 

          Councillor B Marshall 

 

Bute & Cowal Area Committee    Committee Date 11 April 2007 
 

22 March 2007 

 

PLANNING (LISTED BUILDINGS AND CONSERVATION AREAS) (SCOTLAND) ACT 1997 

Additions to list of buildings of special architectural or historic interest 

 

1. Introduction 

 

Following a recent request to consider the listing of certain properties, Historic Scotland has confirmed 

the listing of the following buildings: 

       

DUNOON BURGH 

1) Hillfoot Street, Dunoon Primary School  Category B 

2) Hunter’s Quay, Marine Parade, Hunter’s Quay Hotel            Category C(S)  

DUNOON AND KILMUN PARISH 

Sandbank Parish Church   Category C(S) 

 

. 

 

2. Recommendation
[...]
his report outlines requests from voluntary organisations for funding from 
the Education and Leisure Development Grant scheme 07/08. 

 

1.2 The Education Development Grant allocation for 07/08 is £19,150. Three 
applications for funding from Education Development Grants are submitted 
for consideration amounting to £19,150. If agreed by the Area Committee a 
nil balance will remain.  

 
1.3 Members are reminded that traditionally Summer Playscheme activities have 

been funded from Education Development Grants and amount to 
approximately £1200 per year. With Committee approval, it would be in order 
to transfer this sum from the leisure development grants budget to cover the 
shortfall.  

 

1.3 The Leisure Development Grant area allocation for 07/08 is £17,220. Nine 
applications for funding from Leisure Development Grants are submitted for 
consideration amounting to £10,050. If agreed by the Area Committee a 
balance of £7,170 will remain. Should the Committee further agree the 
transfer of £1,200 to Education Development Grants the balance would be 
£5,970. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

3.1 The Bute and Cowal Area Committee is asked to:  
 

o Consider the three Education Development Grant applications being 
presented. 

 
o Consider the thirteen Leisure Development Grant applications being 

presented. 
 

o Agree £1,200 from Leisure Development Grants be transferred to 
Education Development Grants to fund Summer Playscheme activities in 
Bute and Cowal. 

 

4. DETAIL 
 

4.1 Voluntary Organisation Applications – Education Development Grants 
 
Historically the Education Development Grant Scheme in Argyll and Bute has 
been utilised to encourage developments in the voluntary sector. Grants awarded 
to voluntary organisations have been to assist in providing services that 

Agenda Item 6aPage 135



compliment Council strategies and policies. This has generally supported staff 
costs, premises, training costs, equipment and other revenue costs. 
 
A summar
[...]
      

a)   Clear recruitment policies                                                          Yes    �           No      X 

 
b)  Ongoing training and support for volunteers                       Yes    X           No      X 

       

c)   A code of conduct for staff and volunteers                            Yes    �           No      X 

       

d)   A Code of Good Practice                                                              Yes    �          No      X 

 
e) An Equal Opportunities Policy                                                   Yes     X          No      X 

 
f) A Policy for Managing Confidential Information                    Yes    X          No      X 

 

g)   Grievance Procedure for staff and volunteers                      Yes    �           No      X 

 

h)   A Disciplinary Procedure for staff and volunteers               Yes    �           No      X  
 

 
Additional Information 

The Lochgoilhead Fiddle Workshop has organised an ambitious programme of events 
for the coming year. They are well run financially, fundraising and attracting income 
from a number of sources to support their activities. This year they are planning to run 
six concerts, four special workshops and a series of adult music workshops. 

 

 

Specific Criteria 

This application meets the required criteria by demonstrating a high level of creativity in 
promoting the performing arts in a rurally isolated community.  

 

 
 
 
 
Signed: Martin Turnbull   Assessment Officer 

 
 

Date:   11th April 2007 
 

 

Page 162



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\5\2\AI00034250\1110407CapitalandSDWorksProgramme0.doc 1 of 4  30 March 2007 

 

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
 
 

 

BUTE AND COWAL AREA 

COMMITTEE 

 
 OPERATIONAL SERVICES  11

th
 April 2007 

 

BUTE AND COWAL 2007-08 ROAD PROGRAMMES 

 

1. SUMMARY 

 
 This report advises Members of proposals for resurfacing schemes under the Capital  Works 

Programme and surface dressing schemes under the Revenue Work
[...]
estricted



Page 196

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8gPage 197
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 12
of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 216

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Minute of the Area Committee of 26th March 2007
	4a Planning Application 06/00006/OUT, Innellan Golf Club, Knockamillie Road, Innellan
	00006 Location Plan

	4b Planning Application 06/02000/DET, Argyll Windfarms, Black Craig to Blar Buidhe, Glenfyne
	02000_WR2  Argyll Windfarms Black Craig Windfarm Glen Fyne Cowal
	02000 letter2 from Bond Pearce Black Craig Windfarm
	02000 Location Plan
	02000 WINDFARMS Feb 2007

	4c Planning Application 06/02346/DET, Bute Homes, Land South West of Rose Creek and Inishmhor, Eastlands Road, Rothesay
	02346 Location Plan

	4d Planning Application 06/01710/DET, Mr & Mrs Hardy, Field to South of Southpark, Ascog, Isle of Bute
	01710 Location Plan

	4e Planning Application 07/00373/DET, Cowal Leisure Ltd, Hunter's Quay, Holiday Village, Hunter's Quay, Dunoon
	4f Planning Application 07/00379/DET, Cowal Leisure Ltd, Hunter's Quay Holiday Village, Hunter's Quay, Dunoon
	00379 Location Plan

	4g Planning (Listed Buildings & Conservation Areas) (Scotland) Act 1997
	4h Delegated Development and Building Control Decisions
	BC DELEGATED DECISIONS FOR CB 130307

	6a Education & Leisure Development Grants
	Bute Youth Project07
	Dunoon and Cowal Youth Project07
	Beachwatch Bute07
	Bute Agricultural Society07
	Bute Highland Dance Festival07
	ButeLive07
	Bute Wheelers07
	CAP07
	Cowal Accordion and Keyboard Workshop07
	Cowal Europe Association07
	Kirn Gala07
	Lochgoilhead Fiddle Workshop07

	7a Bute and Cowal 2007/08 Road Programmes
	8a Proposed Lease of West Bay Toilets and Waiting Rooms
	8b Land at Ardnadam, Sandbank
	ardnadam plan

	8c Former Caretaker's House, Rothesay Pavilion
	8d Land at Russell Street, Rothesay
	RSscan0001

	8e Site 1 Cottonmill Lane, Rothesay
	8f Proposed Addition to List of Buildings of Special Architectural or Historic Interest
	Proposed Listing  A Listing description
	Proposed Listing  AH Photos

	8g Report on Enforcement of Planning Control



Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE held in THE PAVILION CAFE, 

ROTHESAY, ISLE OF BUTE  
on WEDNESDAY, 11 APRIL 2007  

 
 

Present: Councillor B Chennell (Chair) 
 

 Councillor D Currie Councillor G McKinven 
 Councillor B Marshall Councillor I Strong 
 Councillor R Macintyre Councillor L Scoullar 
 Councillor J McQueen Councillor J R Walsh 
   
Attending: Shirley MacLeod, Area Corporate Services Manager 
 Eilidh Headrick, Area Committee Services/Information Officer 
 David Eaglesham, Area Team Leader, Development Management 
 Caroline Sheen, Estates Surveyor 

Paul Farrell, Technical Officer/Engineer 
Martin Turnbull, Area Community Education Learning & 
Regeneration Manager 

 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 
  None 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
  Councillor Scoullar intimated a non pecuniary interest in item 4 (c) by reason of 

personal knowledge of with the applicant. 
 
Councillors Chennell, McKinven and Strong intimated non pecuniary interests in 
item 6 (a) by reason of being members of the groups involved in the applications 
relating to Kirn Gala, Cowal Europe Association and Bute Youth Project. 
 
 

 3. MINUTES 
 

  (a) MINUTE OF THE AREA COMMITTEE OF 20TH MARCH 2007 
 

   The Area Committee of 20th March 2007 was approved as a correct record. 
 

 4. DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
 

  (a) PLANNING APPLICATION 06/00006/OUT, INNELLAN GOLF CLUB, 
KNOCKAMILLIE ROAD, INNELLAN 

 
   Decision 

 
The Committee approved the outline application for the erection of a 
dwellinghouse and formation of vehicular access and passing place at 
Innellan Golf Course as it is considered that the proposal having regard to 
the nature scale and location of the proposal will represent infill 



development. 
 
The proposal to build one house is consistent with all the requirements of 
the CAS in that it is infill for a single house to be positioned between two 
established and substantial buildings, and is of a scale that is subordinate 
to the combined scale of development on either side. 
 
Ther proposal as submitted is consistent with the aims, objects and 
principles of policies STRAT S1 section a,c,e,g,I,j and k, STRAT DC2 
Category A, STRAT HO1 section (C), STRAT DC 1-10, Policy LP ENV 1 
sections a,b,c,d,e, and f, Policy LP ENV 19 sections a and b, Policy HOU 1 
Category A, Pol RUR 1 and should be approved as consistent with policy. 
 
That as the proposal to erect one further house to be served by access 
from Knockamillie Road via Wyndham Road does not conflct with road 
safety and there are no objections from Roads Authority so the proposal 
complied with Policy LP TRAN 4, the Committee approves the application 
subject to the standard conditions in relation to the additional layby be 
delegated to the Planning Officer in consultation with the Chair, Vice Chair 
and Local Member. 
 
This was unanimously agreed. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Head of Planning Services dated 12th March 
2007 – submitted) 
 

  (b) PLANNING APPLICATION 06/02000/DET, ARGYLL WINDFARMS, 
BLACK CRAIG TO BLAR BUIDHE, GLENFYNE 

 
   This application was withdrawn.  

 
  (c) PLANNING APPLICATION 06/02346/DET, BUTE HOMES, LAND 

SOUTH WEST OF ROSE CREEK AND INISHMHOR, EASTLANDS 
ROAD, ROTHESAY 

 
   Councillor Scoullar, having declared a non-pecuniary interest in this item, 

left the meeting and took no part in the discussion on the matter. 
 
Decision 
 
A discretionary hearing is to be held  to consider this application. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Head of Planning Services dated 29th March 
2007 – submitted) 
 

  (d) PLANNING APPLICATION 06/01710/DET, MR & MRS HARDY, FIELD 
TO SOUTH OF SOUTHPARK, ASCOG, ISLE OF BUTE 

 
   Decision 

 
A PAN 41 Hearing is to be held to consider this application. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Head of Planning Services dated 29th March 



2007 – submitted) 
 
 

  (e) PLANNING APPLICATION 07/00373/DET, COWAL LEISURE LTD, 
HUNTER'S QUAY, HOLIDAY VILLAGE, HUNTER'S QUAY, DUNOON 

 
   Decision 

 
A PAN 41 Hearing is to be held to consider this application, this hearing to 
be held in Dunoon. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Head of Planning Services dated 10th April 2007 
– submitted) 
 
 

  (f) PLANNING APPLICATION 07/00379/DET, COWAL LEISURE LTD, 
HUNTER'S QUAY HOLIDAY VILLAGE, HUNTER'S QUAY, DUNOON 

 
   Decision 

 
A PAN 41 Hearing is to be held to consider this application, this hearing to 
be held in Dunoon. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Head of Planning Services dated 10th April 2007 
– submitted) 
 
 

  (g) PLANNING (LISTED BUILDINGS & CONSERVATION AREAS) 
(SCOTLAND) ACT 1997 

 
   The Committee heard from the Area Team Leader, Development 

Management on the additions to the list of buildings of special architectural 
or historic interest. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the properties for listing. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Head of Planning Services dated 22nd March 
2007 – submitted) 
 
 
 

  (h) DELEGATED DEVELOPMENT AND BUILDING CONTROL DECISIONS 
 

   Decision 
 
The Committee noted Delegated Development Control and Building Control 
Decisions made since the last meeting. 
 

 5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

  There were no public questions. 



 
 6. COMMUNITY SERVICES 

 
  (a) EDUCATION & LEISURE DEVELOPMENT GRANTS 

 
   Councillors Chennell, McKinven and Strong, having declared non-pecuniary 

interests, took no part in the consideration of the projects relationg to them. 
 
The Committee considered and determined Education and Leisure 
Development Grants as follows:- 
 
Education Development Grants Project Costs Grant Awarded 
Bute Youth Project £42,500 £6,000 
Dunoon and Cowal Youth Project £25,722 £12,500 
Beachwatch Bute £15,300 £650 
Leisure Development Grants Project Costs Grant Awarded 
Bute Agricultural Society £11,665 £1,000 

underwrite 
Bute Highland Dance Festival 
Group 

£2,600 £500 

Bute Live £12,120 £3,000 
Bute Wheelers £830 £400 
Cairndow Arts Promotion £12,480 £750 
Cowal Accordion & Keyboard 
Workshop 

£2,800 £400 

Cowal Europe Association £15,810 £1,000 
Kirn Gala Committee £4,220 £2,000 
Lochgoilhead Fiddle Workshop £41,640 £1,000 
 

It was further agreed that the £1,200 from Leisure Development Grants be 
transferred to Education Development Grants to fund Summer Playscheme 
activitis in Bute & Cowal. 
  
(Reference: Report by the Director of Community Services dated April 2007 
– submitted) 
 
 

 7. OPERATIONAL SERVICES 
 

  (a) BUTE AND COWAL 2007/08 ROAD PROGRAMMES 
 

   The Committee heard from the Roads & Amenity Services Technical Officer 
on the proposed resurfacing schemes under the Capital Works Programme 
and surface dressing schemes under the Revenue Works Programme. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee:- 

i. Noted the proposals in the report. 
ii. Received confirmation from the Roads Department that 

the resurfacing schedule for Bencorrum Brae - 
Ardenslate Road would be postponed until all the 
demolition material has been removed from the 



Dunoon Grammar School site. 
iii. Recommend that a further paper with a breakdown of 

costs in particular regard to the clarification of the 
future capital programme and its relationship with 
monies to be spent in 2008/09 be brought to the next 
Area Committee. 

iv. Asked that the detail of dropped kerbs be included in 
this further report. 

 
(Reference: Report by the Area Roads and Amenity Services Manager – 
submitted) 
 

 The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50A(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the public for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 9 and 13 respectively of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973. 
 

 8. EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

  (a) PROPOSED LEASE OF WEST BAY TOILETS AND WAITING ROOMS 
 

   The Committee heard from the Estates Surveyor on the proposed lease of 
the West Bay Toilets and Waiting Rooms. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to authorise the Director of Corporate Services to 
enter into negotiations with interested parties with stipulated conditions to 
be drawn up in consultation with the Planning Department. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Director of Corporate Services dated 13th March 
2007 – submitted) 
 

  (b) LAND AT ARDNADAM, SANDBANK 
 

   The Committee heard from the Estates Surveyor on the Land at Ardnadam, 
Sandbank. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the contents of the report and agreed that a further 
report come to the June Area Committee. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Director of Corporate Services dated 15th March 
2007 – submitted) 
 

  (c) FORMER CARETAKER'S HOUSE, ROTHESAY PAVILION 
 

   The Committee heard from the Estates Surveyor on the proposed lease of 
the Former Caretaker’s House, Rothesay Pavilion. 
 
Decision 



 
The Committee agreed the recommendations contained in the report 
submitted by the Director of Corporate Services. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Director of Corporate Services dated 15th March 
2007 – submitted) 
 

  (d) LAND AT RUSSELL STREET, ROTHESAY 
 

   The Committee heard from the Estates Surveyor on the Russell Street 
Yard, Rothesay. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to recommendation 2.1 (ii) contained in the report 
submitted by the Director of Corporate Services. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Director of Corporate Services dated 27th March 
2007 – submitted) 
 

  (e) SITE 1 COTTONMILL LANE, ROTHESAY 
 

   The Committee heard from the Estates Surveyor on Site 1, Cottonmill Lane, 
Rothesay. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to recommendation 2.1 (i) contained in the report 
submitted by the Director of Corporate Services. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Director of Corporate Services dated 29th 
November 2006 – submitted) 
 
 

  (f) PROPOSED ADDITION TO LIST OF BUILDINGS OF SPECIAL 
ARCHITECTURAL OR HISTORIC INTEREST 

 
   The Committee heard from the Area Team Leader, Development 

Management on the proposed addition to the list of buildings of special 
architectural or historic interest. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to recommend that Historic Scotland be advised 
that the Council raises no objections to the inclusion of this property on the 
statutory list. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Head of Planning Services dated 22nd March 
2007 – submitted) 
 

  (g) REPORT ON ENFORCEMENT OF PLANNING CONTROL 
 

   Decision 



 
The Committee noted the quarterly enforecement report update. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Head of Planning Serivces dated 28th March 
2007 – submitted) 
 

 9. VALEDICTORY ADDRESS 
 

  At the end of the meeting the Chair made mention of this being the last meeting 
of the Bute and Cowal Area Committee in the term of the current Council. 
 
The Chair thanked the Officers and the other Members of the Bute and Cowal 
Area Committee for their support, hardwork, and co-operation over the last 3 
years. 
 
He wished members good luck in the forthcoming elections and Councillor 
Douglas Currie good wishes for his retirement after many years of service to the 
Council and his community. 
 


